comparatives restated to conform with the current period’s presentation. The effect to
the Group on adoption of FRS 101 is set out in item (iv) below.

iii) FRS 140: Investment Property

FRS 140 defines an investment property as a property held for long-term rental yield
and/or for capital appreciation and is not occupied by the companies in the Group. It is
initially measured at cost, including direct transaction costs.

The Group adopted the cost model to measure all its investment properties. Under the
cost model, investment property is measured at depreciated cost less any accumulated
impairment losses.

Investment property previously classified under property, plant and equipment is now
disclosed as a separate line item on the face of the consolidated balance sheet within
non-current assets. In line with the revised requirements of FRS 101, the comparative is
restated to conform with the current period’s presentation. The effect to the Group on
adoption of FRS 140 is set out in item (iv) below.

iv) The effects on the comparatives to the Group on adoption of FRS 101 and FRS 140 are
as follows:

  RM’000
As previously

reported

Effects on
adoption of

FRSs
As

restated

Group
At 1 January 2006
Property, plant and equipment 1,022,312 (438,788) 583,524
Investment properties - 9,065 9,065
Biological assets - 429,723 429,723

3 months ended 31 March 2005
Share of results in associates 1,290 (345) 945
Profit before taxation 43,370 (345) 43,025
Taxation 8,145 (345) 7,800

b) Disclosure of Audit Report Qualification and Status of Matters Raised

 The audit report of the Group’s annual financial statements for the financial year ended 31

December 2005 did not contain any qualification.

c) Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

 The production of fresh fruit bunches (“FFB”) is seasonal in nature and normally peaks in the

second half of the year.

d) Unusual Items Affecting Assets, Liabilities, Equity, Net Income or Cash Flow

 There were no unusual items affecting the assets, liabilities, equities, net income or cash flow for

the current quarter ended 31 March 2006.

e) Material Changes in Estimates

 There were no significant changes made in estimates of amounts reported in prior financial years.

8

f) Changes in Debt and Equity Securities

 There were no issuance, cancellation, repurchase, resale and repayment of debt and equity during

the current quarter ended 31 March 2006 other than the issuance of 653,000 new ordinary shares
of 50 sen each, for cash, arising from the exercise of options granted under the Asiatic Executive
Share Option Scheme at exercise prices of 92 sen and 145 sen per ordinary share.

g) Dividend Paid

 No dividend has been paid during the current quarter.

h) Segment Information

 Segment analysis for the current quarter is set out below:

 Plantation Property  Others Total
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Revenue – external 104,040 26,438 - 130,478
 ======== ======== ======== ========
Segment profit 41,902 3,758 445 46,105
 ======== ======== ========
Interest income   1,367
Share of results in associates   340
   --------------
Profit before taxation   47,812
Taxation   (10,843)
   --------------
Profit for the quarter   36,969
   ========

i) Valuation of Property, Plant and Equipment

 There were no changes to valuation of property, plant and equipment brought forward from the

previous financial year.

j) Material Events Subsequent to the End of Financial Period

 There were no material events subsequent to the end of the current quarter that have not been

reflected in this interim financial report.

k) Changes in the Composition of the Group

There were no material changes in the composition of the Group for the current quarter ended 31
March 2006.

l) Changes in Contingent Liabilities or Contingent Assets

 There were no significant changes in contingent liabilities or contingent assets since the last

financial year ended 31 December 2005.

m) Capital Commitments

 Authorised capital commitments not provided for in the interim financial statements as at 31 March

2006 are as follows:

 Contracted Not Contracted Total
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Property, plant and equipment  8,209 42,592 50,801
Biological assets 6,647 37,767 44,414
Investment in subsidiaries 1,460 - 1,460
 ---------------- ---------------- ----------------
 16,316 80,359 96,675
 ===== === = ===== === = ========  =

ASIATIC DEVELOPMENT BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia under Company No : 34993-X)

10th Floor, Wisma Genting, Jalan Sultan Ismail, 50250 Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia. P.O. Box 11224,
50740 Kuala Lumpur.   Tel: 03-21782255/23332255   Fax: 03-21641032

Website: http://www.asiatic.com.my  E-mail: info@asiatic.com.my

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY BURSA MALAYSIA – FIRST QUARTER ENDED
31 MARCH 2006

II) Compliance with Appendix 9(B) of Bursa Malaysia Listing Requirements

1) Review of Performance

 The results of the Group are tabulated below: